UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

A grounded theory analysis of networking capabilities in

virtual organizing

by

Johannes Frederik Koekemoer

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Philosophiae Doctor (Information Technology)

In the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information Technology

at the

University of Pretoria



4

-

e

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
el

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Abstract

A grounded theory analysis of networking capabilities in virtual

organizing
Candidate J.F. Koekemoer
Promoter Professor J.D. Roode
Department Department of Informatics, School of Information Technology
Degree Philosophiae Doctor ( Information Technology)

The use of the Internet by web-based organizations impacts on all aspects of
their business activities. The continuous evolution of e-commerce
technologies enables web-based business (consisting of virtual supply chain
partners) to integrate its manufacturing operations and to gain competitive
advantage through entire virtual supply chains. Although the interplay of e-
commerce and virtual supply chain cooperation is not clear when considering
supply chain forecasting, planning, scheduling, execution and after-service,
the potential for virtual coordination of business activities by means of e-

commerce technologies is growing in importance.

In this regard, networking capabilities that enable virtual organizing activities
in the virtual value chain network are of particular importance to web-based
organizations. The research investigated this using a grounded theory

approach.

The Grounded Theory analysis consisted of three phases. First, following a
comprehensive review of the relevant literature, a set of particularly relevant
articles was identified to provide the basic data from which to develop a first,
preliminary framework or theory. This framework was subsequently refined to
produce a concluding framework, using data collected during interviews with
representatives of six different web-based businesses. Finally, the concluding

framework or theory was validated by applying it to a particular case.

The concluding framework contains twelve networking capabilities, adding

three to the nine identified in the preliminary framework. The conceptual



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

&
i

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

el

framework with theoretical description of relationships between identified
networking capabilities clarify the use of networking capabilities with virtual

organizing in a virtual value network of organizations.

An interpretation of the concluding framework, based on Actor-Network
Theory, shows how the entrepreneur can leverage the inter-relationships
between the networking capabilities to enable more effective and efficient
virtual organizing. In particular, it shows how the entrepreneur can utilize
knowledge and skills related to the identified networking capabilities to build
and maintain a stable and eventually institutionalized network of partners.
Finally, using the results of this interpretation of the grounded theory, the
entrepreneurial process was defined in which the role of information
technology as well as the role of the entrepreneur in establishing and

maintaining the virtual value network was described.



Acknowledgements

Special acknowledgement goes to Professor Dewald Roode of the University

of Pretoria for the opportunity and his guidance.



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

| declare that

A grounded theory analysis of networking capabilities in virtual

organizing

is my own work and that all the sources that | have used or quoted have been

indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

J F Koekemoer



Contents

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

References

UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Detailed Contents
List of Figures
List of Tables

Introduction

The literature review

The research objective and research approach
Developing the preliminary framework
Developing the concluding framework

Defining the role of the entrepreneur in the virtual value

chain of partners

Evaluation of the research

viii

Xi

23

105

139

180

215

250

283



o

&
=

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
@), UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Quu® VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Detailed Contents

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Important impacts of globalization on business thinking

1.2.1 The new ‘Knowledge Economy’

1.2.2 The importance of information technology in the global
e-marketplace

1.2.3 The opportunities e-commerce presents to the entrepreneur

1.2.4 Virtual networks competing in e-commerce

1.3 Virtual organizations and virtual organizing

1.4 Motivation for this study

1.5 Problem statement

1.6 A road map to the thesis

1.7 Chapter summary

Chapter 2

The literature review

2.1

2.2

221

2.2.2

Introduction
Theoretical perspectives of organizational constructs
Defining the various organizational constructs

The network organizational construct and its application in

12

15

18

20

21

23

24

25

29



2.2.3

224

2.3

231

2.3.2

2.3.3

234

24

241

242

243

244

25

251

2.5.2

2.5.3

254

2.6

o

&
=4
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
@), UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Quu® VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

the global marketplace
The need for virtual networks in the global marketplace

The concept of the virtual organisation

The role of information technology with web-based

organizations implementing virtual networks

Virtual organizing in virtual networks

Resources-based and competencies-based theories and their

relevance in virtual networks
Virtual value chain and its application to virtual networks

The impact of e-commerce on virtual organizing and the

virtual value chain

The critical importance of entrepreneurship in virtual networks

The role of the entrepreneur in creating virtual networks
Competitive value creation in virtual networks

Information management supporting virtual organizing in

e-commerce

Trust formation in virtual networks

The role of networking capabilities with virtual organizing

Internal capabilities in strategic business networks
The contribution of capabilities in a virtual supply network
Networking capabilities in inter-organizational relations

The literature review on networking capabilities

Summary

35

44

48

49

55

60

65

72

73

76

80

84

91

92

95

97

100

104



o

&
=
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
@), UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Quu® VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Chapter 3

The research objective and research approach

3.1 Introduction
3.2 The research objective

3.3 The research question

3.3.1 Use of the process-based approach
3.3.2 Categorization of research questions
3.3.3 The main research questions

3.34 The fundamental research question
3.4 Research approach

35 An overview of the Grounded Theory method

3.5.1 The ‘Glaserian’ and ‘Straussian’ approaches to the Grounded
Theory
352 The use of Grounded Theory approach in information

systems research

353 The data used
3.6 Summary
Chapter 4

Developing the preliminary framework

4.1 Background
4.2 Preamble to the development of a preliminary framework
4.3 Articles used in the literature case

105

106

108

109

111

115

116

117

125

131

133

134

136

139

141

142



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4
=4

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

Qe

4.4 Hierarchical processes of coding of the literature case data
4.4.1 Open coding of the literature case data

4.4.2 Axial coding of the literature case data

4.4.3 Selective coding of the literature case data

4.5 Implied contribution of the preliminary framework

4.6 Summary

Chapter 5

Developing the concluding framework

51

52

5.3

54

541

54.2

54.3

5.5

5.6

5.7

Introduction

The case studies

Theoretical sampling of case study data

Hierarchical process of coding of the case study data
Open coding of the empirical cases
Axial coding of the empirical cases
Selective coding of the empirical cases

The concluding framework

Implications of the concluding framework

Summary

148

148

155

158

176

178

180

183

192

196

196

199

206

211

212

214



o

&
=4

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
@), UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Quu® VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Chapter 6

Defining the role of the entrepreneur in the virtual value chain

of partners

6.1 Introduction

6.2 An ANT perspective of the Grounded Theory

6.2.1 Translation and Inscription in ANT

6.3 The formation of a virtual supply network of partners

6.3.1 The impact of the Grounded Theory on the formation of a
virtual supply network of partners

6.4 The Due Process Model perspective

6.4.1 Implications of the Grounded Theory on partner selection and
inclusion in virtual supply network

6.5 The formation of the virtual network of partners

6.6 The role of information technology in the virtual value network

6.7 Defining the role of the entrepreneur in the virtual value network

Chapter 7

Evaluation of the research

7.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

Introduction
Overview of the research study
Review of the research problem

How research objectives address the problem and contribute to

the literature

215

217

219

221

223

230

233

236

242

246

250

251

251

252

Vi



7.2.3

7.2.4

7.2.5

7.2.6

7.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5

7.3.6

7.3.7

7.4

7.4.1

7.4.2

7.4.3

7.4.4

7.4.5

7.5

7.6

o

&
=4
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
@), UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Quu® VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

The research design and how it was implemented
Research findings and contribution
Implications of the work for theory and practice

Limitations of the work

A set of principles for conducting and evaluating interpretive
field studies in Information Systems

The principle of the hermeneutic circle
The principle of contextualization

The principle of interaction between the researchers and the

subjects

The principle of abstraction and generalization
The principle of dialogical reasoning

The principle of multiple interpretations

The principle of suspicion

Evaluating the contribution of the research

What is new? Does the study make a significant value-added

contribution to current thinking?

So what? Will the theory likely change the practice of

Information System research?

Why so? Are the underlying logic and supporting evidence
compelling?
Done well and well done? Is the thesis well written, does the

thesis reflect seasoned thinking?

Why now? Is the topic of contemporary interest to scholars in

this area?

Dell’s case study

Conclusion

252

254

254

255

256

258

259

260

261

261

262

263

264

264

265

266

267

268

269

281

vii



o

&
&
=

UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

List of Figures

Figure 1.1
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4

Figure 2.5

Figure 2.6

Figure 2.7
Figure 2.8
Figure 2.9

Figure 2.10

Figure 2.11
Figure 2.12

Figure 2.13

Figure 2.14
Figure 2.15

Figure 3.1

Figure 3.2

Figure 4.1

A road map of the thesis

Company networks development

Evolution of organizational construct
Types of strategic networks

Driving forces towards virtual organizations

A conceptual model of the design and implementation of

virtual organizations

Characteristic dispersion of the virtual network

organization
Transition from the traditional to the virtual enterprise

Information and its impact on the virtual value chain

Phases in the transformation of the structure of an industry

Transformation of value-added services through the virtual

value chain
Continuum of network organisations
The stages of trust development

Conflict propensity and trust development in virtual

alliances — a generic framework
Value-system continuum with example networks
A framework for the analysis of network development

Framework for generating low level basic research

guestions
The overall research approach

Development of the preliminary framework

21

31

32

34

38

47

50

53

63

81

83

87

89

93

98

109

138

140

viii



Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5

Figure 6.1

Figure 6.2

Figure 6.3
Figure 6.4
Figure 6.5

Figure 6.6

Figure 7.1

Figure 7.2

Figure 7.3

o

&
&
=

UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Open coding of literature case data

Data analysis during axial coding

The process of selective coding

Basic features of the paradigm model

Simplified paradigm model

Linking a category to components of the paradigm model
The resulting paradigm model of the central phenomenon
The preliminary framework

The focus of Chapter Five

Role of case studies in the sequence of research
Iterative approach to data collection and analysis
Changes to the paradigm model

The concluding framework

The concept of the virtual value network in the e-

marketplace

Relevance of the Grounded Theory in the translation

process
The Due Process model

The concluding framework

The role of information technology with virtual organizing

The role of the entrepreneur in the virtual value network of

partners
The concluding framework

E-commerce information management is supported by

various networking capabilities

The need for successful e-commerce oriented product

delivery

150

155

159

160

160

162

165

173

181

182

185

205

207

218

225

231

238

244

247

271

275

279



Figure 7.4  Networking capabilities supporting virtual organizations are 280

cyclic in nature



o

&
=
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
@), UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Quu® VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

List of Tables

Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 2.4
Table 2.5

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 3.6

Table 3.7

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Dimensions of structure

Advantage and pitfalls of Internet-based strategies
Objectives and methods with strategic orientation
Trust and conflict in virtual alliances

Management capabilities needed with value production

Features of appreciative inquiry in contrast to deficit
thinking

Exploratory questions formulation in the process-based

approach

Constructing meta questions from the exploratory

guestions

Constructing the main research questions from the meta

guestions

Motivations pertaining to the implementation of the

gualitative research approach
Characteristics of qualitative research

Set of criteria to evaluate the empirical grounding of the

study

The identified categories with relevant concepts
Definitions of networking capabilities

The inter-relationships between categories

The components of a paradigm model

The identified relationships between various categories

Propositions generated from the literature case data

45

71

78

90

96

107

112

114

115

120

121

124

146

153

156

157

161

164

Xi



Table 4.7

Table 5.1

Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6

Table 5.7
Table 5.8

Table 5.9

Table 5.10

Table 6.1

Table 7.1

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4
=4

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

Qe

Conditions associated with successful use of networking

capabilities

Individual interviews as the data collection method in

empirical cases

Themes explored during the interviews
Characteristics of participants
Research questions of the study

Low-level basic questions formulated using the process-

based approach

New categories identified in open coding of case study
data

Definitions of new networking capabilities
Additional propositions of the updated paradigm model

Conditions associated with successful use of networking
capabilities
The final set of propositions that describe relationships

between the components of the concluding framework

The Grounded Theory applied to the four moments of

translation

Set of principles for evaluation of interpretive field research

of Klein and Myers

167

183

184

186

191

193

195

198

200

204

209

227

256

Xii



	FRONT
	Title page
	Abstract
	Acknowledgements
	Declaration
	Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapters 3-4
	Chapters 5-6
	Chapter 7
	References

