

A grounded theory analysis of networking capabilities in virtual organizing

by

Johannes Frederik Koekemoer

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

Philosophiae Doctor (Information Technology)

In the Faculty of Engineering, Built Environment and Information Technology

at the

University of Pretoria



Abstract

A grounded theory analysis of networking capabilities in virtual organizing

Candidate	J.F. Koekemoer
Promoter	Professor J.D. Roode
Department	Department of Informatics, School of Information Technology
Degree	Philosophiae Doctor (Information Technology)

The use of the Internet by web-based organizations impacts on all aspects of their business activities. The continuous evolution of e-commerce technologies enables web-based business (consisting of virtual supply chain partners) to integrate its manufacturing operations and to gain competitive advantage through entire virtual supply chains. Although the interplay of ecommerce and virtual supply chain cooperation is not clear when considering supply chain forecasting, planning, scheduling, execution and after-service, the potential for virtual coordination of business activities by means of ecommerce technologies is growing in importance.

In this regard, networking capabilities that enable virtual organizing activities in the virtual value chain network are of particular importance to web-based organizations. The research investigated this using a grounded theory approach.

The Grounded Theory analysis consisted of three phases. First, following a comprehensive review of the relevant literature, a set of particularly relevant articles was identified to provide the basic data from which to develop a first, preliminary framework or theory. This framework was subsequently refined to produce a concluding framework, using data collected during interviews with representatives of six different web-based businesses. Finally, the concluding framework or theory was validated by applying it to a particular case.

The concluding framework contains twelve networking capabilities, adding three to the nine identified in the preliminary framework. The conceptual



framework with theoretical description of relationships between identified networking capabilities clarify the use of networking capabilities with virtual organizing in a virtual value network of organizations.

An interpretation of the concluding framework, based on Actor-Network Theory, shows how the entrepreneur can leverage the inter-relationships between the networking capabilities to enable more effective and efficient virtual organizing. In particular, it shows how the entrepreneur can utilize knowledge and skills related to the identified networking capabilities to build and maintain a stable and eventually institutionalized network of partners. Finally, using the results of this interpretation of the grounded theory, the entrepreneurial process was defined in which the role of information technology as well as the role of the entrepreneur in establishing and maintaining the virtual value network was described.



Acknowledgements

Special acknowledgement goes to Professor Dewald Roode of the University of Pretoria for the opportunity and his guidance.



I declare that

A grounded theory analysis of networking capabilities in virtual organizing

is my own work and that all the sources that I have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

J F Koekemoer



Contents

	Detailed Contents	ii
	List of Figures	viii
	List of Tables	xi
Chapter 1	Introduction	1
Chapter 2	The literature review	23
Chapter 3	The research objective and research approach	105
Chapter 4	Developing the preliminary framework	139
Chapter 5	Developing the concluding framework	180
Chapter 6	Defining the role of the entrepreneur in the virtual value chain of partners	215
Chapter 7	Evaluation of the research	250
References		283



Detailed Contents

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Important impacts of globalization on business thinking	2
1.2.1	The new 'Knowledge Economy'	3
1.2.2	The importance of information technology in the global e-marketplace	6
1.2.3	The opportunities e-commerce presents to the entrepreneur	8
1.2.4	Virtual networks competing in e-commerce	9
1.3	Virtual organizations and virtual organizing	12
1.4	Motivation for this study	15
1.5	Problem statement	18
1.6	A road map to the thesis	20
1.7	Chapter summary	21

Chapter 2

The literature review

2.1	Introduction	23
2.2	Theoretical perspectives of organizational constructs	24
2.2.1	Defining the various organizational constructs	25
2.2.2	The network organizational construct and its application in	29



the global marketplace

2.2.3	The need for virtual networks in the global marketplace	35
2.2.4	The concept of the virtual organisation	44
2.3	The role of information technology with web-based organizations implementing virtual networks	48
2.3.1	Virtual organizing in virtual networks	49
2.3.2	Resources-based and competencies-based theories and their relevance in virtual networks	55
2.3.3	Virtual value chain and its application to virtual networks	60
2.3.4	The impact of e-commerce on virtual organizing and the virtual value chain	65
2.4	The critical importance of entrepreneurship in virtual networks	72
2.4.1	The role of the entrepreneur in creating virtual networks	73
2.4.2	Competitive value creation in virtual networks	76
2.4.3	Information management supporting virtual organizing in e-commerce	80
2.4.4	Trust formation in virtual networks	84
2.5	The role of networking capabilities with virtual organizing	91
2.5.1	Internal capabilities in strategic business networks	92
2.5.2	The contribution of capabilities in a virtual supply network	95
2.5.3	Networking capabilities in inter-organizational relations	97
2.5.4	The literature review on networking capabilities	100
2.6	Summary	104



Chapter 3

The research objective and research approach

3.1	Introduction	105
3.2	The research objective	106
3.3	The research question	108
3.3.1	Use of the process-based approach	109
3.3.2	Categorization of research questions	111
3.3.3	The main research questions	115
3.3.4	The fundamental research question	116
3.4	Research approach	117
3.5	An overview of the Grounded Theory method	125
3.5.1	The ' <i>Glaserian</i> ' and ' <i>Straussian</i> ' approaches to the Grounded Theory	131
3.5.2	The use of Grounded Theory approach in information systems research	133
3.5.3	The data used	134
3.6	Summary	136

Chapter 4

Developing the preliminary framework

4.1	Background	139
4.2	Preamble to the development of a preliminary framework	141
4.3	Articles used in the literature case	142



4.4	Hierarchical processes of coding of the literature case data	148
4.4.1	Open coding of the literature case data	148
4.4.2	Axial coding of the literature case data	155
4.4.3	Selective coding of the literature case data	158
4.5	Implied contribution of the preliminary framework	176
4.6	Summary	178

Chapter 5

Developing the concluding framework

5.1	Introduction	180
5.2	The case studies	183
5.3	Theoretical sampling of case study data	192
5.4	Hierarchical process of coding of the case study data	196
5.4.1	Open coding of the empirical cases	196
5.4.2	Axial coding of the empirical cases	199
5.4.3	Selective coding of the empirical cases	206
5.5	The concluding framework	211
5.6	Implications of the concluding framework	212
5.7	Summary	214



Chapter 6

Defining the role of the entrepreneur in the virtual value chain of partners

6.1	Introduction	215
6.2	An ANT perspective of the Grounded Theory	217
6.2.1	Translation and Inscription in ANT	219
6.3	The formation of a virtual supply network of partners	221
6.3.1	The impact of the Grounded Theory on the formation of a virtual supply network of partners	223
6.4	The Due Process Model perspective	230
6.4.1	Implications of the Grounded Theory on partner selection and inclusion in virtual supply network	233
6.5	The formation of the virtual network of partners	236
6.6	The role of information technology in the virtual value network	242
6.7	Defining the role of the entrepreneur in the virtual value network	246

Chapter 7

Evaluation of the research

7.1	Introduction	250
7.2	Overview of the research study	251
7.2.1	Review of the research problem	251
7.2.2	How research objectives address the problem and contribute to	252
	the literature	



7.2.3	The research design and how it was implemented	252
7.2.4	Research findings and contribution	254
7.2.5	Implications of the work for theory and practice	254
7.2.6	Limitations of the work	255
7.3	A set of principles for conducting and evaluating interpretive field studies in Information Systems	256
7.3.1	The principle of the hermeneutic circle	258
7.3.2	The principle of contextualization	259
7.3.3	The principle of interaction between the researchers and the subjects	260
7.3.4	The principle of abstraction and generalization	261
7.3.5	The principle of dialogical reasoning	261
7.3.6	The principle of multiple interpretations	262
7.3.7	The principle of suspicion	263
7.4	Evaluating the contribution of the research	264
7.4.1	What is new? Does the study make a significant value-added contribution to current thinking?	264
7.4.2	So what? Will the theory likely change the practice of Information System research?	265
7.4.3	Why so? Are the underlying logic and supporting evidence compelling?	266
7.4.4	Done well and well done? Is the thesis well written, does the thesis reflect seasoned thinking?	267
7.4.5	Why now? Is the topic of contemporary interest to scholars in this area?	268
7.5	Dell's case study	269
7.6	Conclusion	281

vii



List of Figures

Figure 1.1	A road map of the thesis	21
Figure 2.1	Company networks development	31
Figure 2.2	Evolution of organizational construct	32
Figure 2.3	Types of strategic networks	34
Figure 2.4	Driving forces towards virtual organizations	38
Figure 2.5	A conceptual model of the design and implementation of virtual organizations	47
Figure 2.6	Characteristic dispersion of the virtual network organization	50
Figure 2.7	Transition from the traditional to the virtual enterprise	53
Figure 2.8	Information and its impact on the virtual value chain	63
Figure 2.9	Phases in the transformation of the structure of an industry	70
Figure 2.10	Transformation of value-added services through the virtual value chain	81
Figure 2.11	Continuum of network organisations	83
Figure 2.12	The stages of trust development	87
Figure 2.13	Conflict propensity and trust development in virtual alliances – a generic framework	89
Figure 2.14	Value-system continuum with example networks	93
Figure 2.15	A framework for the analysis of network development	98
Figure 3.1	Framework for generating low level basic research questions	109
Figure 3.2	The overall research approach	138
Figure 4.1	Development of the preliminary framework	140



Figure 4.2	Open coding of literature case data	150
Figure 4.3	Data analysis during axial coding	155
Figure 4.4	The process of selective coding	159
Figure 4.5	Basic features of the paradigm model	160
Figure 4.6	Simplified paradigm model	160
Figure 4.7	Linking a category to components of the paradigm model	162
Figure 4.8	The resulting paradigm model of the central phenomenon	165
Figure 4.9	The preliminary framework	173
Figure 5.1	The focus of Chapter Five	181
Figure 5.2	Role of case studies in the sequence of research	182
Figure 5.3	Iterative approach to data collection and analysis	185
Figure 5.4	Changes to the paradigm model	205
Figure 5.5	The concluding framework	207
Figure 6.1	The concept of the virtual value network in the e- marketplace	218
Figure 6.2	Relevance of the Grounded Theory in the translation process	225
Figure 6.3	The Due Process model	231
Figure 6.4	The concluding framework	238
Figure 6.5	The role of information technology with virtual organizing	244
Figure 6.6	The role of the entrepreneur in the virtual value network of partners	247
Figure 7.1	The concluding framework	271
Figure 7.2	E-commerce information management is supported by various networking capabilities	275
Figure 7.3	The need for successful e-commerce oriented product delivery	279



Figure 7.4 Networking capabilities supporting virtual organizations are 280 cyclic in nature



List of Tables

Table 2.1	Dimensions of structure	45
Table 2.2	Advantage and pitfalls of Internet-based strategies	71
Table 2.3	Objectives and methods with strategic orientation	78
Table 2.4	Trust and conflict in virtual alliances	90
Table 2.5	Management capabilities needed with value production	96
Table 3.1	Features of appreciative inquiry in contrast to deficit thinking	107
Table 3.2	Exploratory questions formulation in the process-based approach	112
Table 3.3	Constructing meta questions from the exploratory questions	114
Table 3.4	Constructing the main research questions from the meta questions	115
Table 3.5	Motivations pertaining to the implementation of the qualitative research approach	120
Table 3.6	Characteristics of qualitative research	121
Table 3.7	Set of criteria to evaluate the empirical grounding of the study	124
Table 4.1	The identified categories with relevant concepts	146
Table 4.2	Definitions of networking capabilities	153
Table 4.3	The inter-relationships between categories	156
Table 4.4	The components of a paradigm model	157
Table 4.5	The identified relationships between various categories	161
Table 4.6	Propositions generated from the literature case data	164



Table 4.7	Conditions associated with successful use of networking capabilities	167
Table 5.1	Individual interviews as the data collection method in empirical cases	183
Table 5.2	Themes explored during the interviews	184
Table 5.3	Characteristics of participants	186
Table 5.4	Research questions of the study	191
Table 5.5	Low-level basic questions formulated using the process- based approach	193
Table 5.6	New categories identified in open coding of case study data	195
Table 5.7	Definitions of new networking capabilities	198
Table 5.8	Additional propositions of the updated paradigm model	200
Table 5.9	Conditions associated with successful use of networking capabilities	204
Table 5.10	The final set of propositions that describe relationships between the components of the concluding framework	209
Table 6.1	The Grounded Theory applied to the four moments of translation	227
Table 7.1	Set of principles for evaluation of interpretive field research of Klein and Myers	256